

Docket No. 22-15123

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

TERRENCE BRESSI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PIMA COUNTY SHERIFF CHRIS NANOS, in his official capacity,
MARK NAPIER, Former Pima County Sheriff, in his individual capacity,
PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, RYAN ROHER, Pima County Deputy Sheriff, in
his individual capacity, BRIAN KUNZE, Pima County Deputy Sheriff, in his individual capacity,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, UNITED STATES
CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, UNITED STATES BORDER PATROL,
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official
capacity, CHRIS MAGNUS, Secretary, U.S. Customs & Border Protection, in his official capacity,
RAUL ORTIZ, Chief, U.S. Border Patrol, in his official capacity, JOHN MARTIN, Chief Patrol
Agent-Tucson Sector, in his official capacity and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,
No. 4:18-cv-00186-DCB · Honorable David C. Bury*

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

RALPH E. ELLINWOOD, ESQ.
RALPH E. ELLINWOOD,
ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
Post Office Box 40158
Tucson, Arizona 85717
(520) 413-2323 Telephone
ree@yourbestdefense.com

AMY P. KNIGHT, ESQ.
KNIGHT LAW FIRM, PC
3849 East Broadway Boulevard, Suite 288
Tucson, Arizona 85716
(520) 878-8859 Telephone
amy@amyknightlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Terrence Bressi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Operation of the Checkpoint.....	4
Plaintiff Terrence Bressi.....	6
Arrest of Mr. Bressi.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED MULTIPLE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT IN RULING THE CHECKPOINT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS (COUNT II) (all defendants).....	13
A. Taken in the light most favorable to the plaintiff, the evidence permits an inference that the SR-86 checkpoint’s primary purpose is general law enforcement, including narcotics	15
B. Even if the general law enforcement purpose does not predominate over the immigration purpose, the evidence supports the conclusion that it is a coequal motivating purpose, and therefore impermissible.....	19
C. Even if the primary purpose were immigration enforcement, the SR-86 checkpoint’s operation would not be reasonable in light of that purpose	23

II.	THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT PIMA COUNTY IS LIABLE FOR THE FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS AT THE SR-86 CHECKPOINT (COUNTS IV, V, and VI) (county defendants only)	30
III.	THE RECORD RAISES MULTIPLE FACT QUESTIONS REGARDING AGENTS’ AND DEPUTIES’ RETALIATION AGAINST MR. BRESSI FOR HIS POLITICAL EXPRESSION AT AND ABOUT THE CHECKPOINT (COUNT I) (federal defendants for declaratory/injunctive relief; defendants Roher and Kunze for damages)	35
A.	Protected Speech and Expression	37
B.	General ongoing retaliation (federal defendants only)	40
C.	April 10, 2017 Arrest (defendants Roher and Kunze)	45
IV.	TAKEN IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE PLAINTIFF, THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES A LACK OF PROBABLE CAUSE FOR THE APRIL 10, 2017 ARREST (COUNTS III (defendants Roher and Kunze), VII (defendants Roher and Kunze), and VIII (federal defendants))	48
V.	DEPUTIES ROHER AND KUNZE ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	53
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	54
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	49
<i>Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor</i> , 985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021).....	36, 41
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	38
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	35
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	34
<i>City of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	21
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	37
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	15
<i>Ellins v. City of Sierra Madre</i> , 710 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	37

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....37

Graves v. City of Coeur D’Alene,
339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003)38

Hector v. Wiens,
533 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1976)12

Herrera v. Western Express Inc.,
2021 WL 2105573 (D. Ariz. May 25, 2021).....52

Hopkins v. City of Sierra Vista, Ariz.,
931 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1991)49

Hunter v. Bryant,
502 U.S. 224 (1991).....53, 54

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213 (1983).....49

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419 (2004).....15

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....55

Lacy v. County of Maricopa,
631 F. Supp.2d 1197 (D. Ariz. 2008)49

Mack v. Dellas,
235 Ariz. 64 (App. 2014).....52

McKenzie v. Lamb,
738 F.2d 1005 (9th Cir. 1984)49

Mendocino Environmental Center v. Mendocino County,
192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)40

Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz,
496 U.S. 444 (1990).....14, 15

Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....33, 34

Nieves v. Bartlett,
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....36, 45

Porter v. California Dep't of Corr.,
419 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2005)12

Sankovich v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
638 F.2d 136 (9th Cir. 1981)12, 13, 44

U.S. v. Moreno-Vargas,
315 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002)20

United States v. Diebold, Inc.,
369 U.S. 654 (1962).....13

United States v. Fraire,
575 F.3d 929 (2009)15, 12

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976).....*passim*

United States v. Soto-Zuniga,
837 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)12, 15

United States v. Soyland,
3 F.3d 1312 (9th Cir. 1993)12

Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)49

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....38

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, First Amendment*passim*

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....*passim*

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12913
28 U.S.C. § 13313
28 U.S.C. § 13673
A.R.S. § 13–105(10)(c).....48
A.R.S. § 13-2906.....50
A.R.S. § 13-2906(A)(1)48
A.R.S. § 28-622.....46, 52
